agency transactions and/or accounting implications of financially interrelated entities, the focus of
the contribution revenue recognition from the guidance is consistent with the flow of income
received for funds that have been traditionally treated under the agency accounting rules. Thus,
the Foundation has concluded that with the adoption of ASU 2018-08, NPS related funds historically
treated as agency funds should be accounted for in a manner consistent with the contributions and
endowment gifts.  As a result of the adoption of ASU 2018-08, the Foundation implemented the
change in accounting principle using the modified retrospective approach effective on October 1,
2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively, with the cumulative effect of the
change recognized at the date of the beginning of fiscal year 2020. Accordingly, the comparative
information (for fiscal year 2019) has not been restated, and it is presented as previously reported
prior to the change in accounting principle.

National Park Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

19

Impact on the statement of financial position as of September 30,2020:

September 30,
2020 prior to
ASU 2018-08

ASU 2018-08

September 30,
2020 with ASU

2018-08

Total assets $   288,766,343 $   - $   288,766,343

Other liabilities $   17,167,540 $   - $   17,167,540
Funds managed as agent
   for other entities 40,729,933  (40,716,871) 13,062

Total liabilities 57,897,473 (40,716,871) 17,180,602

Net assets without donor restrictions 57,292,391   - 57,292,391
Net asset with donor restrictions 173,576,479 40,716,871 214,293,350

Total net assets 230,868,870 40,716,871 271,585,741

Total liabilities and net assets $   288,766,343 $   - $   288,766,343

Impact on the statement of activities for the year ended September 30,2020:

Results for the
Year Ended

September 30,
2020 prior to
ASU 2018-08

ASU 2018-08

Results for the
Year Ended

September 30,
2020 with ASU

2018-08

Total revenue and support $   109,979,451 $   - $   109,979,451

Total expenses   102,775,446   -   102,775,446

Non-operating activities 17,382,187 - 17,382,187

Change in net assets $   24,586,192 $   - $   24,586,192

National Park Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

20

Impact on the statement of cash flow for the year ended September 30,2020:

Cash Flows for
the Year Ended
September 30,
2020 prior to
ASU 2018-08

ASU 2018-08

Cash Flows for
the Year Ended
September 30,
2020 with ASU

2018-08

Change in net assets $   65,303,063   $  (40,716,871) $   24,586,192
Change in Funds managed as
   agency funds

(40,716,151)

40,716,871

720

Other net cash used in
   operating activities (17,014,179)

- (17,014,179)

Net cash used in investing activities (22,745,031) - (22,745,031)
Net cash provided by
   financing activities 11,602,765 - 11,602,765

Net decrease in cash and cash
   equivalents $   (3,569,533) $   - $   (3,569,533)

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10),
Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. The update affects the
accounting for equity investments and financial liabilities, and the presentation and disclosure
requirements for financial instruments. This ASU 2016-01 was adopted in 2020 and did not have a
significant impact on the Foundation’s financial statements. There was no effect on the change in